

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

No. 16-5196

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY, et al.

Defendants-Appellees,

and

**KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE KRIS W. KOBACH and
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,**

Appellees-Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 16-cv-236 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE-INTERVENOR
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION**

Kaylan L. Phillips

Noel Johnson

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

209 West Main Street

Plainfield, IN 46168

(317) 203-5599 (telephone)

(888) 815-5641 (fax)

kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

njohnson@publicinterestlegal.org

Counsel for Appellee-Intervenor Public Interest Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
I. Parties and <i>Amici</i> Appearing Below.....	i
II. Parties and <i>Amici</i> Appearing Before this Court.....	i
III. Rulings Under Review	iii
IV. Related Cases.....	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Glossary.....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statutes and Regulations	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Introduction	10
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	12
I. This Court’s Review is Limited to the Issue of Irreparable Harm	12
II. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction.....	14
A. Appellants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction	16
1. Alabama and Georgia.....	16
2. Kansas	18
a. The Record Demonstrates Factual Conflict Regarding Harm to the Kansas League	18
b. The Kansas League’s Expenditures of Time, Resources, and Money do Not Constitute Irreparable Harm	19
B. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated That They Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	22

1. The Executive Director Approved the States’ Request for Changes to the Federal Form under his Longstanding Delegated Authority to Informally Adjudicate Such Requests	23
2. Informal Adjudications Are not Subject to the Administrative Procedure Act’s Notice and Comment Requirement.....	26
3. The Executive Director’s Decision to Grant the States’ Request Can Be Reasonably Discerned from the Record and Must be Upheld as Necessary to Combat the Problem of Non-Citizen Voting.....	28
a. The Reasoning for the Executive Director’s Decision is Easily Discernible from the Record.....	28
b. The Federal Form Has Failed to Prevent Noncitizens from Registering to Vote and Casting Ballots.....	31
4. The Executive Director’s Decision Did Not Exceed His Authority Under the National Voter Registration Act	37
C. The Foundation Will Suffer Injuries if an Injunction is Issued	38
D. An Injunction Would Not Further the Public Interest.....	39
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>*Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	2, 29-31, 37-38
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	30
<i>*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12-15, 19-20
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981).....	21
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25 n.4
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. United States FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Int’l Internship Program v. Napolitano</i> , 718 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Izaak Walton League v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Keathley v. Holder</i> , 696 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Kimani v. Holder</i> , 695 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014).....	3-4
<i>*Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 23-24, 26 n.5, 27

<i>Matter of Margarita Del Pilar Fitzpatrick</i> , Board of Immigration Appeals (Decided May 7, 2015)	33
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	17
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15, 17, 20

Federal Constitution, Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 551	25
5 U.S.C. § 555	24
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
52 U.S.C. § 20928	23

Other Resources

160 Cong. Rec. S6933 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2014)	5
<i>DA reviews newly minted legislator’s admission of voter fraud</i> , Santa Fe New Mexican (Nov. 12, 2015)	34
Daren Briscoe, <i>Noncitizens Testify They Voted in Compton Elections</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 23, 2002)	35

EAC, Commissioners, http://www.eac.gov/about_the_eac/

commissioners.aspx	4-5
EAC, Election Assistance Commission Organizational Management Policy Statement (February 24, 2015)	23-25
Eric Shawn, <i>Non-citizens Caught Voting in 2012 Presidential Election in Key Swing State</i> , FOX NEWS (Dec. 18, 2013)	35
Government Accountability Office, <i>Elections: Additional Data Could Help State and Local Election Officials Maintain Accurate Voter Registration Lists</i> (2005)	35-36
<i>Guilty Pleas Resolve All Five Voter Fraud Convictions in Iowa</i> , DESMOINES REGISTER.COM (Dec. 15, 2013)	33-34
Hans von Spakovsky, <i>Who’s Counting? How Fraudsters and Bureaucrats Put Your Vote at Risk</i> (Encounter Books, 2012)	36
Jesse T. Richman, Gulshan A. Chattha, and David C. Earnest, <i>Do noncitizens vote in U.S. elections?</i> , Electoral Studies 36 (2014)	36
<i>Michigan Investigation Sought of Non-Citizen Voting</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 6, 2013)	35
National Mail Voter Registration Form – English, <i>available at</i> http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Documents/Federal%20Voter%20Registration_6-25-14_ENG.pdf	31
<i>Non-U.S. Citizen Indicted For Voter Fraud In North Texas</i> , CBSDFW.com (Nov. 9, 2015)	34
Noncitizen Voting and ID Requirements in U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the Committee on House Administration, 109th Cong. (2006)	32-33
Testimony of Hans A. von Spakovsky, House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on National Security and the Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative Rules (February 12, 2015)	32-33, 35-36

Testimony of Kris W. Kobach, House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on National Security and the Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative Rules (February 12, 2015) 36 n.10

Transcript, United States Election Assistance Commission
Public Meeting (Feb. 24, 2015), *available at* [http://www.eac.gov/
public_meeting_2-24-15/](http://www.eac.gov/public_meeting_2-24-15/)..... 25
